

No. 03-1391

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE JACKSON, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
5019 Waple Lane
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 567-5873
*Counsel for the "Democratic
Congressional Intervenors"*

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
SAM HIRSCH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000
*Counsel for the
"Jackson Plaintiffs"*

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

ROLANDO L. RIOS
GEORGE KORBEL
THE LAW OFFICE OF
ROLANDO L. RIOS
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 222-2102

JOSE GARZA
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JOSE GARZA
1913 Fordham
McAllen, TX 78504
(956) 343-0157

Counsel for LULAC

MORRIS L. OVERSTREET
P.O. Box 8100
Houston, TX 77288
(713) 842-1022

*Counsel for the Texas Coalition
of Black Democrats*

JAVIER P. GUAJARDO, JR.
GUAJARDO & GUAJARDO, PLLC
1502 West Avenue, Suite A
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 474-9585

*Counsel for the Valdez-Cox
Plaintiff-Intervenors*

GARY L. BLEDSOE
LAW OFFICES OF
GARY L. BLEDSOE
316 W. 12th, Suite 307
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 322-9992

ROBERT NOTZON
LAW OFFICE OF
ROBERT NOTZON
509 W. 16th Street
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 474-7563

Counsel for Texas-NAACP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. The Constitution Bars Replacement of a Fair and Legal Districting Plan Solely to Maximize Partisan Advantage.....	1
II. This Case Squarely Presents the Question Whether Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Sometimes Requires Preservation of Districts Where a Protected Group Exercises Effective Control Even Though It Constitutes Less than Half of the Voters.....	5
III. Appellees Do Not Even Try to Defend the District Court’s Attempt to Justify Racially Gerrymandered District 25 as the By-Product of a Political Decision to Protect a Nearby Incumbent.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> , No. 03-14668, __F.3d__, 2004 WL 1558287 (11th Cir. July 13, 2004)	6
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	5
<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission</i> , 828 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1068 (2004)	6
<i>Metts v. Murphy</i> , 363 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Perez v. Pasadena Independent School District</i> , 165 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000).....	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	7
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1114 (2000)	5
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1769 (2004)	2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....	8

MISCELLANEOUS

Adam Cox, *Partisan Fairness and Redistricting
Politics*, 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 751 (2004) 4

Note, *The Implications of Coalitional and
Influence Districts for Vote Dilution Litigation*,
117 Harv. L. Rev. 2598 (2004) 6
